

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR  
(Through Virtual Mode)**

WP(C) No. 2738/2025

Ambuja Cements Ltd.

....Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Zaffar Shah, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Arif Sikandar, Advocate &  
Mr. Daksh Arora, Advocate  
(through VC).

V/s

UT of J&K & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
(30.12.2025)

01.Mr. Arif Sikandar, learned counsel for the petitioner, has submitted that requisite steps for the service of respondents have already been taken. In case steps are found to have been taken, respondents be served and Registry shall submit a report in this respect.

02.List before the vacation Bench.

03.Meanwhile, it is clarified that order dated 12.11.2025 passed by this Court shall be subject to outcome of present writ petition and said order shall not be used by the respondents in future tenders against the petitioner.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)**  
**Judge**

**JAMMU**  
30.12.2025  
Abinash