

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT  
SRINAGAR**

CM No. 568/2026 in  
WP(C) No. 2738/2025

Ambuja Cements Limited

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -

*Mr. Z. A. Shah, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Arif Sikander, Advocate*

V/S

UT of J&K and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -

*Mr. Waseem Gul, GA*

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**(ORDER)**

11.02.2026

01. By this application applicant/petitioner herein, is seeking direction upon respondents not to compel the applicant/petitioner to further renew or extend the Bank Guarantee already furnished in view of orders passed by this Court on 12.11.2025 and 30.12.2025.
02. Learned senior counsel for the applicant states that petitioner has already deposited the bid security amount of Rs. 4.00 Crores through RTGS.
03. Notice.
04. Notice, waived by Mr. Waseem Gul, learned GA, on behalf of respondents, he is directed to file objections by or before the next date of hearing.
05. List on 16.02. 2026 in the Supplementary Cause List.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**

11.02.2026

*"Mohammad Yasin Dar"*