

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CM(568/2026) IN WP(C) 2738/2025
CM(7277/2025) CM(8926/2025)**

**AMBUJA CEMENTS LIMITED (ADANI CORPORATE HOUSE) TH.ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
.....Petitioner(s)**

Through:
*Mr. Zaffar Shah, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Arif Sikander, Adv.*

Versus

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K TH.COMMR//SECTY(INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE) AND ORS.
.....Respondent(s)**

Through:
Mr. Faheem Nissar Shah, GA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

**ORDER
08.04.2026**

1. The matter is taken up out of turn at the request of Mr. Zaffar Shah, learned Sr. Counsel along with Mr. Arif Sikander, learned counsel on behalf of the petitioner.
2. The learned Senior counsel has drawn the attention of this Court to an order passed by this Court dated 10.03.2026, a perusal whereof reveals that Mr. Waseem Gul, learned GA, was granted two days time to file objections to the application preferred by petitioner i.e., CM No. 568/2026. Pursuant thereto, the matter was taken up by this Court on 12.03.2026 on which date Mr. Waseem Gul, learned GA, has made a categoric statement at the Bar that he has already filed objections on 10.03.2026 however, the same was not on record. Accordingly, Registry was directed to trace out the objection and place the same on record.
3. In addition, Mr. Waseem Gul, learned GA, was also directed to furnish a copy of the objections to Mr. Arif Sikander, learned counsel for the petitioner during the course of day.

4. Today when the instant matter was taken up, it has been brought to the notice of the Court by Mr. Arif Sikander, learned counsel that the copy of the objections has not been provided to him and even the Registry has not been able to trace out the objections as the same is not on record perhaps for the reason the same has not been filed as on date.
5. Be that as it may, Mr. Faheem Nissar Shah, learned GA, is directed to provide the copy of the objections to Mr. Arif Sikander, learned counsel, during the course of the day against proper receipt and he is also directed to provide an additional copy of the objections to the Registry within two days positively so that the same is scanned and placed with the digital file on or before the next date of hearing with a view to decide the said application in accordance with law.
6. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that a grave prejudice has been caused to the petitioner. In the aforesaid backdrop and the urgency expressed, the Registry is directed to list this matter on 15.04.2026, higher-up.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

Srinagar
08.04.2026
Sakeena